
Undergraduate Curriculum Committee (UCC) – 2024‐2025 
Chair: Edmond Young| Vice‐Chair: Peter Grant 

APPOINTMENT TYPE  NAME  CONSTITUENCY  EMAIL  TERM  EXPIRES/ 
REVIEWED 

Teaching Staff (9)  Barati, Mansoor  Materials Science & Engineering  mansoor.barati@utoronto.ca   3 years  Jun 30, 2025 
  Cohen, Shai  Transdisciplinary Engineering Education & 

Practice 
sh.cohen@utoronto.ca  3 years  Jun 30, 2027 

  Ekmekci, Alis  Aerospace Studies  ekmekci@utias.utoronto.ca  3 years  Jun 30, 2025 

  Esmaeili, Kamran*  Civil & Mineral Engineering  kamran.esmaeili@utoronto.ca   3 years  Jun 30, 2027 

  Fernandez‐Gonzalez, Rodrigo  Biomedical Engineering  rodrigo.fernandez.gonzalez@utoronto.ca   3 year  Jun 30, 2026 
  Grant, Peter  Engineering Science  peter.grant@utoronto.ca  3 years  Jun 30, 2025 

  Mahadevan, Krishna  Chemical Engineering & Applied Chemistry  krishna.mahadevan@utoronto.ca  3 years  Jun 30, 2027 
  Trescases, Olivier  Electrical & Computer Engineering  ot@ece.utoronto.ca   3 years  Jun 30, 2025 
  Young, Edmond  Mechanical & Industrial Engineering  edmond.young@utoronto.ca   3 years  Jun 30, 2026 

Members‐at‐Large (2)  Wu, Ian  Undergraduate Student (Y3 EngSci)  ii.wu@mail.utoronto.ca  1 year  Jun 30, 2025 

  Zhang, Sherry  Undergraduate Student (Y3 – Indy)  sherryzh.zhang@mail.utoronto.ca  1 year  Jun 30, 2025 

Ex‐officio (7)  Aleman, Dionne  Associate Dean, Cross‐Disciplinary Programs  aleman@mie.utoronto.ca  Ongoing  ‐‐ 
  Bentz, Evan  Vice‐Dean, Undergraduate  vicedean@engineering.utoronto.ca  Ongoing  ‐‐ 
  Bright, Helen  Faculty Registrar  helen.bright@utoronto.ca  Ongoing  ‐‐ 
  Jia, Katherine (Kat)1  Engineering Society Vice President, 

Academic 
vpacademic@skule.ca  Ongoing  Jun 30, 2025 

  Kilkenny, Dawn  Vice‐Dean, First Year  vdfy@engineering.utoronto.ca  Ongoing  ‐‐ 
  Sterling, Marisa  Director, Diversity, Inclusion & 

Professionalism 
marisa.sterling@utoronto.ca  Ongoing  ‐‐ 

  Variawa, Chirag  Director, First Year Curriculum  chirag.variawa@utoronto.ca  Ongoing  ‐‐ 
Subject Matter Experts  
(Non‐voting) (4) 

Brown, Sharon  Assistant Director, Cross‐Disciplinary 
Programs 

s.brown@utoronto.ca  Ongoing  Periodically 

  Henshilwood, Angela  Librarian, Engineering and Computer 
Science Library 

angela.henshilwood@utoronto.ca  Ongoing  Periodically 

  Rayees, Zeeshan  Director, Academic Scheduling  z.rayees@utoronto.ca   Ongoing  Periodically 

  Sania Hameed  Faculty Teaching and Learning Specialist  sania.hameed@utoronto.ca   Ongoing  Periodically 

 
1 While this ex officio role is ongoing, the Engineering Society’s Vice‐President, Academic is elected annually.  
 



Recording Secretary 
(Non‐voting) 

Kennedy, Pam  Accreditation and Academic Integrity 
Coordinator 

pamela.kennedy@utoronto.ca  Ongoing  Periodically 

*CivMin: Kamran Esmaeili replaces Matthew Roorda from July 2, 2024 – December 31, 2027. 
 
Domain: With respect to undergraduate programs, UCC is responsible for:  

1. Curriculum change  
2. Curriculum quality control including:  

a. Canadian Engineering Accreditation Board (CEAB) Graduate Attributes (GA)  
b. CEAB Accreditation units (AU)  
c. U of T Quality Assurance and Degree Level Expectations  

3. Selection of sessional dates.  
 

Term: Jul 1 of each academic year until Jun 30 of that academic year.  
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